
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 14 November 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 24 November 2025 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber,  Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Licensing Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
M.J. Lee (Vice-Chair) 
M. Arnold 
M. Bing Dong 
 

T. Burrell 
M. Buck 
K.M. Grant 
N. Islam 
 

A. Mathur 
J.A. Turner 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, R. Chandler, S.M. Doran, R.V. Geach, 

M. Gibson and K.E. Rutherford 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 4 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2025 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the 
Council's Code of Conduct for Members.  
 

 

4.   Hackney Carriage Table of Fare Review 2025 
 

5 - 38 

 Committee is asked to approve the proposed table of fares set out at 
Appendix A following public consultation. 
 

 

5.   Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators 
 

39 - 52 

 Committee is asked to approve the proposed licensing fees and 
charges set out at Appendix B for consultation purposes and statutory 
advertising requirements. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
2 October 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor M.J. Lee (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Arnold 

M. Bing Dong 

T. Burrell 

 

M. Buck 

K.M. Grant 

A. Mathur 

 

J.A. Turner 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors C. Bateson (In place of S.A. Dunn) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors S.A. Dunn, P.N. Woodward 

 
 

1/25   Minutes  
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held 4 December 2024 
as a correct record. 
 

2/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

3/25   Hackney Carriage Table of Fare Review 2025  
 

The Committee considered the Hackney Carriage Table of Fare Review for 
2025 for consultation purposes. The Table of Fares set out the maximum fare 
drivers could charge for their service. The proposed Table of Fares had been 
calculated using a methodology adopted by Guildford Borough Council that 
had been legally challenged and upheld as lawful. The fares should allow the 
driver to recover a salary for themselves as well as vehicle running costs, but 
not be inaccessible to members of the public. The Principal Licensing Officer 
acknowledged the fares had not been reviewed for ten years, and there had 
been no adjustment for inflation. Matt Lewin, Cornerstones Barristers, advised 
the Committee there was flexibility in the methodology that could reduce the 
proposed fares depending on the results of the consultation.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing Committee, 2 October 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee acknowledged the need for the fares to be raised, but 
cautioned against a substantial rise that would prevent members of the public 
from using the service. However, if fares weren’t appropriately raised, there 
was also a risk of drivers leaving the trade and the Council being at risk of not 
being able to provide a service for those who depend on hackney carriages in 
the borough.  
 
The Committee noted the methodology adopted by Guildford was reasonable, 
though the calculations used in the proposed table of fares for Spelthorne 
were based on assumptions and averages as the Council held no data to 
calculate the fares. Consultation responses, if received, would provide the 
Committee with further data to be able to suggest adjustments to the fares 
calculated using the methodology if they were felt to be unreasonable.  
 
The Committee resolved to:  

1. Approve the proposed table of fares set out in Appendix A for 
consultation purposes and statutory advertising requirements; and 

1. Approve the methodology to calculate the table of fares. 
 

Page 4



  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Committee Report Checklist  
  

Please submit the completed checklists with your report. If final draft report does 
not include all the information/sign offs required, your item will be delayed until the 
next meeting cycle.  

  
Stage 1  
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner  

ITEM  Yes / No Date 

Councillor engagement / input from Chair prior to 
briefing 

Yes 06.11.2025 

Commissioner engagement (if report focused on 
issues of concern to Commissioners such as 
Finance, Assets etc) 

N/A  N/A 

Relevant Group Head review   Yes (SM) 04.11.2025 

MAT+ review (to have been circulated at least 5 
working days before Stage 2) 

 04.11.2025 

This item is on the Forward Plan for the relevant 
committee  

Yes  

 
Reviewed 

by 
 

Risk comments LC/TWF  

Legal comments  WB 12.11.2025 

HR comments (if applicable) n/a n/a 

 
For reports with material financial or legal implications the author should engage 
with the respective teams at the outset and receive input to their reports prior to 
asking for MO or s151 comments. 
 
Do not forward to stage 2 unless all the above have been completed.  
 
Stage 2 
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner  

ITEM Completed 
by  

Date 

Monitoring Officer commentary – at least 5 working 
days before MAT  

L Heron  13/11/26 

S151 Officer commentary – at least 5 working days 
before MAT  

Ola Owolabi 12.11.2025 

   

Confirm final report cleared by MAT    

  
 
  
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Licensing Committee   

24 November 2025 

 

1. Executive summary of the report  

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The table of fares need to be approved by 

the Licensing Committee 

• Need to have the table of fares approved 

for implementation following objections at 

consultation 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• The Licensing Authority asks the 

Committee to approve and/or make 

amendments to the table of fares. 

• Following Licensing Committee the table 

of fares will come into effect.  

 

 
2. Key issues 

2.1 This report seeks to inform the Licensing Committee of the consultation comments 
that have been received following public consultation to increase the Hackney 
Carriage Fares set by the Council for journeys undertaken in licensed taxis in the 
Borough. 

2.2 The Licensing Committee adopted the methodology on 2 October 2025.  Having a 
methodology allows drivers to fairly cover the costs of running a taxi and providing 
a service to the public when it is needed, whilst ensuring that fares are reasonable 
for the public to pay.   

Title Hackney Carriage Table of Fare Review 2025 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Resilience and Service Delivery Services 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: -  

1. Approve the proposed table of fares set out at Appendix 
A following public consultation.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

In accordance with the Constitution, Committee is asked to 
approve the table of fares for Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licensing. 

Page 6



 
 

2.3 By fixing the fares, the Council is effectively setting the maximum fare that hackney 
carriage drivers can charge.  Legally, taxi drivers may charge less than this rate but 
may not charge more. 

2.4 The Licensing Authority consulted on the fare chart (Appendix A) from 16 October 
2025 to 5 November 2025.  A public consultation in the newspaper was also 
submitted.  There was also a copy of the fare chart at the Council Offices, and it 
was emailed to all current Hackney Carriage Drivers. 

2.5 The Licensing Authority has received two email objections to the proposed table of 
fares that went out for consultation (Appendix D and E). 

2.6 Objection One - (from a Meter Company) – Appendix D 

a) Raised that Tariff 3 is specified for Christmas Day, Boxing Day, and New 
Years Eve.  The objection state this should read New Years Day as New 
Years Day as not mentioned; this is because New Years Day is normally 
treated the same as Christmas Day and Boxing Day.   

b) The objector has suggested that we should insert the word "where" between 
"except" and "Tariff" under Tariff 2. 

c) The objector has suggested changing the "BANK HOLIDAY RATE" to 
"CHRISTMAS & NEW YEAR RATE" (or similar) under Tariff 3 because "BANK 
HOLIDAY RATE" contradicts Tariff 2. (Normal Bank Holidays not being 2 x 
Tariff 1). 

2.7 The Licensing Authority response to objection One: - 

The Licensing Authority proposes that the fare chart should be amended in 
line with the above suggestions as it will help clarify the fare chart.  Also, 
because New Years Eve is not a bank holiday until after 23:59 hours. 

2.8 Objection Two - 10 Spelthorne Hackney Carriage Drivers – Appendix E 

An objection has been received from 10 hackney carriage drivers contained and 
undersigned within one email (represents 25% of the hackney carriage drivers, 
which is a statistically significant representation of the trade).   

The objectors state they work at night and raise the points summarised below in 
respect of tariff two: 

(a) They are concerned that a v
[...]
eferred to as a 
“table of fares”) made or varied in accordance with the provisions of this section.”  

6.2 A notice of the proposed fare increase went into the newspaper on [date] with a 
date by which representations were to be received. This report flows from those 
representations being made and means they must be considered by the Licensing 

Page 9



 
 

Committee before the table of fares is brought into force with or without 
modifications.  

6.3 The setting of licence fees/fares is a function of the Licensing Committee.  

6.4 The Department for Transport Best Practice Guidance (2023) indicates that it is 
good practice for a local authority to use a simple formula to calculate taxi fares. 
The Council has such a formula which has been scrutinised by way of Judicial 
Review and found to be robust. 

 
Corporate implications 

7. S151 Officer comments 
7.1 The costs associated with reviewing and setting Hackney Carriage fares, including 

legal advice and public consultation, can be recovered through vehicle licence fees 
in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
While the fare increase may generate public concern due to higher travel costs, it is 
necessary to reflect the substantial rise in operating expenses since the last review 
in 2015. The updated methodology ensures that fares are calculated in a 
transparent, evidence-based manner, balancing the financial sustainability of the 
taxi trade with reasonable costs for passengers. There are no additional budgetary 
implications for the Council beyond those recoverable through licensing income. 
 

8. Monitoring Officer comments 
8.1 The Monitoring Officer confirms that the relevant legal implications have been 

considered. 
 

9. Procurement comments  
9.1 There are no procurement implications arising directly from this report.  

 
10. Equality and Diversity 
10.1 Under the general equality duty as set out in the Equality Act 2010, public 

authorities are requir
[...]
r reports 
prior to asking for MO or s151 comments. 
 
Do not forward to stage 2 unless all the above have been completed.  
 
Stage 2 
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner  

ITEM Completed 
by  

Date 

Monitoring Officer commentary – at least 5 working 
days before MAT  

 L Heron   13/11/25 

S151 Officer commentary – at least 5 working days 
before MAT  

T.Collier 12/11/25 

Confirm final report cleared by MAT    

  
 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

Licensing Committee  

 

24 November 2025 

 

1. Executive summary of the report  

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The fees for 26/27 need to be 

approved for public consultation by 

the Licensing Committee  

• The Committee need to approve the 

fees before public consultation  

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• The Licensing Authority asks the 

Committee to approve and/or make 

amendments to the fees.  

• Following the Licensing Committee’s 

recommendation if fees are approved 

consultation will commence  

 

2. Key issues 

Title Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing 
of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire 
Operators 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Services 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Approve the proposed licensing fees and charges set 
out at Appendix B for consultation purposes and 
statutory advertising requirements. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

In accordance with the Constitution, Committee is asked 
to approve the Licensing Fees for Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing. 

Committee’s approval is also sought to submit the fees 
for public consultation and statutory advertising 
requirements. 

Page 40



 
 

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing: 

2.1 Spelthorne Borough Council in its role as the 
[...]
ationary, and sundries, and 

premises (heating, etc.) have been included within the fees proposed for 

2026/27.  

2.8 An increase in the provision of specialist independent medical advice to ensure 

drivers meet the Group 2 DVLA medical standard in respect of medical reports 

for hackney carriage and private drivers. 

Independent medical advisor costs increased this year from £32.46 to 

£50.00 per review, with effect from 1 January 2025.  Estimated annual 

cost of medical referrals to the Council is £1000 per year, giving an 

average cost of £9.90 per driver, which is reflected in the proposed driver 

badge fees for 2026-2027. 

(a) The “Hackney Carriage Fare Chart” was reviewed this year and the 

methodology was approved by the Licensing Committee on 2 October 

2025.  The cost of performing this work (£3,198) can be recovered as part 

of the cost of providing the service and is included. To minimise the 

impact of recovering these costs from the trade, the cost has been spread 

over a five-year period at based on £14.21 per hackney carriage vehicle.   

2.9 A list of the current 2025-2026 fees is attached at Appendix A, along with a list 

of the proposed fees which is attached at Appendix B.  

2.10 If approved by Licensing Committee, the proposed fees will be subject to a full 
consultation process with the licensed trade and other relevant parties.  The 
consultation period would begin following the Licensing Committee. 

2.11 Following the statutory four-week consultation process, and if no objections are 
received, the fees will take effect on 1 April 2026. 

2.12 If objections are received, a further report will be presented to the Licensing 
Committee meeting setting out the results of the consultation and any 
amendments made to the proposed fees as a result. The Licensing Committee 
will determine the fees as well as the date from which it will take effect. 

3. Options appraisal and proposal 

3.1 Option 1 – to agree to consult with the tax
[...]
ge Table of Fare Review 2025
	Appendix A Proposed Table of Fares that went for Consultation with 55% dead mileage
	Appendix B Existing 2015 Table of Fares
	Appendix C Table of Fares Methodology
	Appendix D Objection from Meter Company
	Appendix E Objection from Trade
	Appendix F Recommended Table of Fares
	Appendix G  Proposed Table of Fare with 50% dead mileage

	5 Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators
	Appendix A Current Fees NEW
	Appendix B Proposed Fees NEW






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
24 November 2025 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
Councillor M.J. Lee (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Arnold 

M. Bing Dong 

T. Burrell 

 

K.M. Grant 

A. Mathur 

J.A. Turner 

 

P.N. Woodward 

 

  

Apologies: Councillors N. Islam 

 

In Attendance: Councillor Bateson   

 
 

4/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 02 October was agreed as a correct 
record of proceedings. 
 

5/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

6/25   Hackney Carriage Table of Fare Review 2025  
 

The Committee were advised that a public consultation on the fare chart was 
run from 16 October 2025 to 05 November 2025 and that only two email 
objections had been received. 
 
Appendix F of the report (Recommended Table of Fares) was issued to the 
night time drivers and no objections had been received. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the proposed table of fares as set out at 
Appendix F of the report. 
 

7/25   Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators  



 
Licensing Committee, 24 November 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee considered a report that sought approval of the proposed 
Licensing Fees for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing (as outlined in Appendix B 
of the report) before a public consultation process with the licensed trade and 
other relevant parties could be initiated. The public consultation would run 
from 05 December 2025 to 07 January 2026. Any responses received would 
be brought back to this committee on 21 January for consideration. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the proposed licensing fees and charges 
as set out in Appendix B for consultation purposes and statutory advertising 
requirements. 
 


